
/ OJ*_CONSERVATION COMMISSION* 
( P . O . B O X 871 

i \ S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

December 27, 1956 

Shell OU Company 
P. O. Box 845 
Roswell, Hew Mexico 

Attention: Mr. O. V. Lawrence 

Gentlemen: 

Re:(Bluitt Unit Area ^ 
Rooaevelt County, New Mexico 

Thie ie to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conser­
vation Commission has this date approved the additional extension 
of time ia which to commence the third test well within the subject uait 
area, said extension to nm from January 4, 1957, until July 4, 1957, 
as requested ia your letter of Oecember 20, 1956. 

Approval of this extension of time is granted subject 
to like approval being obtained from the Unite* States Geological Survey 
aad from the Commissioner of Public Leads of the State of New Mexico. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L . Porter, J r . 
Secretary-Director 

ALP:DSN:jh 

cc: U. S. G. S . , Roswell 
Commissioner of Public Lands, Santa F e 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
. 3ox Uk$ 

Roswell, »ew i-exico 

December 21, 195^ 

Subject? Roosevelt County, -*ew .exico 
sluit ..nit 

Mr. t i . S,/ alker 
Conaaissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Se, New r-exieo 

Dear i-o:. alker: 

V/e are attaching a copy of letter application for 
extension of time to commence a third test weli on our 31uit 
Unit. 

The 31uit Unit w i l l terminate on or before January h, 
1957, unless an extension is granted, i n view of the short 
time remaining, we would certainly appreciate your considering 
this matter as soon as possible. 

Yours very truly, 

j , "V. Lawrence 
Roswell Division Land Hanacer 

Attachment 

cc - Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, êw nexieo 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
P. .Box l l < 

Roswell, -<ew J--exico 

December 21, 195'6 

£>i.b«ect: Roosevelt County, ̂ ew ..exico 
31uit unit 

/ 
•jr. .... £ . / alker 
OOi•ardssioner of rublic Lands 
Santa 36, ;iew i.exico 

Dear - r . alker: 

V»e are attaching a copy of le t ter application fo r 
extension of time to corcn.ence a thi rd test well on our 31uit 
Unit. 

The 31uit Unit w i l l terminate on or before January 
1957, unless an extension is granted. In view of the sliort 
tine remaining, we would certainly appreciate your c-vnsiderii 
this matter as soon as possible. 

Yours very t ru ly , 

J. V. Lawrence 
ixoswell Division Land l-ianager 

Attachment 

cc - u i l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, 2*ew Mexico 



in ?ur preparation far driUi'c » teat aa thia iroapeet, ae realised t. a 
presoaae of multiple ehaLLov aaiaaie reilaatler.* anion ^ nuk a doe p sestoJ 
str\»etur«, aad eapert-jental eelialc sur»a>S aanduotea1 ia ^•?i«r.c*r of thia year 
c "ifirsed f* .jroeonos of these re fleetiaas and eddLtional iaroeti^etion and 
et-dy is warranted. The j r ui of throe dry alljuro-flerjolan tests en tho 
ivrtheest flea* ef the ens wall tmr/v Dsnroaian field in :*etlan 2, 

has t«MapWd at to take a olsser look at oar data* This field Is 
located aa aa anomaly af siailar aaenUuaa to tha saw ia tha southeast part 
of tha Uait U i t . 

-* Have boon trying to interest an outalda party ia drilling am 
this enseal} in the southeast part of tha unit. In this oonaaatlon, thara 
is suoh a short tl*e Kefore tho salt expires and aou l̂ad vith tha -.ovorary 
ahorte,a or available deê  rigs, it Is deabtful i f drilling aeuld be saaasnced 
•jefora tha a* iretio.i of toe uait, *o ara alee eonaiderlag the biiit/ of 
actional dril I in, to vtaleeta the wsiga sut »oe«ioiliUee ee tha uela part 
oi tha Hluit feature near tha aiuit unit So. 1 teat sitter by uen aaajuat 
drilling or through test*promotion, 

MO, therefore, formally request that a six south artensioa of ti«a 
in vnieh te eor.-enee a third test ranted t o operator sf eaptiened v«U.t, 
t-id •rte^sioti t o run Croc, January li, 19Sl, until July U, 1?57« 

lours rory truly. 

Lexrer.ee 
cosvo'.l i-irlsion \*nd *e.'u»< nr 

ILLEGIBLE 



f S H E L L OIL COMPANY 

•ea«r'j*r 1/56 

i.u^eev» -^jmnrtlt 'o^otr, ev erico 
'I ..it, .nit 

-_r?*ct,,.r, .. .i4.«c ta4 ist •.*<do,.Aeel -Trey 

«.<'*a ;•<!, ev- iCi 

-«f . t iu .»eai 

...cw- V « *•.< - 5 jf eeti*; '• of t e -lUttit ^nit -s.. redact, *t. 
, - : otn v.->. ft #i> cxt.c ijfioii or tLat c ^raated to .*1 v. ..••»!,/, 
~* - -it . - a- .. * .». v4.tt# vf.tsin **<ie.n t- co- 'aute tl;e o r ' „ i ^ 

'-'« *•••-«• '--vo t:e ..uit, Art*. tftdW t.i« Uf»4 af t- e auit 
-• - ree s* «*i =-.-.. *v, t..e t.iir-i test s .oula oe eOK.-«oitaeu a . o-i m\->v% 

•'. .tr.. t., ;. P v

t „,k-:3:- . v *ct**.*; ,o£ I S •*%•.'«»<?• 

;.; , ^ .tc;; --.af; urUltd t...„-ea ore-^^.tri^ ter-.s v. ; i..e i^.er*. 
. t n e « ' .« .'.• .kiWwdarsl-.aware . o, U • u-

action ".v - t . . . . tue lor. r «rt >ur ens. a l ; • • . * » e i l . 
. T ' l* ar.e -<,< ... .*;.*c «t -i -.», iv» f :-,6?5 feet. j a l / r-.inyr i^droeei'lnj;. S.1-J>.« 

'*.-.eow\ t'-** . ^ -a: ...<lrei i;-c,ion prior to eoe-,dvruient. 

• i 5WCC... •• i *t,_ *~U l»j t uidt :• i . 1 located U .action l i , , , 
* » iSrilloi :. 1 ".• -i \ ,• i ,<«i.f of feet oi :sro-*'„» u*r. ns otc. 

• - *el! vn? :oseton %n t .-.< v--Ast of tV„* feei.iis t ...it f.c- v»st. --^ .t 
•o.- <lUtius -f t .4 -̂•e-. tr * -iuditlo.-»l ,'a:v .• lv-v..a»i . ,R 

fe,,sp o-t ^rvi! •* .v f e .v#.-;c,..*Ui «e c^ifuroc t: . r :e; t.-.u-. -
• Aj ..vte».̂ «T •: 'i\ ;'.^T:.^. :\ y*g vl yv«-..i; .XVtffclS ̂ er« v-.. . . ' , * X C 4 -t 

• s •"* •' v6 V./-1; i i» *.;.erw v.-e *ve k'...r. t.;ion 4ue . .•» b ± to oo ^ ,t-te 
. •. x . ,&rei,»I w U , 

- . r< iiirt, . * U - - k . t ii?ii; o. 2 lo^tUti :*ctio.. 1% V-
-3 '-: ., e.»*uled --^L:-\^r. v ,̂ l'/Ii'J e;ui eJM.iuoc<ed J«n«ar- -j # l..

5:^-, »t a da A:, 
.f 1 . , P 7 s'cet >• , . r e - r i « A cAee. e>-1 r.c ?hts was «lr ill-. •• oa a 

* ;iraspect eo-.-..- o. t..e fa; i t u.c a». t:.w»#t p«rt af t * •o.iit, ..^ 
fv..;v« j f oil or pas were t emote red* 

we fiare *>aj»r.ed a aJailar seisaic prospeot to t:^v on ar-.icxi a--it 
nit i 3 t £ «as arillpu w ,eh is ioaated in the eoutneaet p«rt of the unit araa« 

ILLEGIBLE 



r, 

PETROLEUM BUILDING 

P. O. BOX 1509 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 

iieceaber 5, 1956 

OUDject t •aoosevelt bounty, New Mexico 
bluit Unit \ 
14-08-001-1239 

director, unites states Geological Purvey 
«&ahii gton, u. 

vOsu&iaeioner oi Public Lands 
j&nta /e, i<ew mexieo 

Oil Conservation ^oiuaiaaion 
j&nta ?«*, ^<6W Mexico 

Uentle&eni 

refer to oui letter dated June 12, 19J6, addressed tc you in 
which we applied for a six souths extension until January 4» 1957} for 
co^enoefient of the third test vei l on the aluit Unit. In the fourth 
paragraph oi that letter we described the results of our Bluit Unit i2 
well and £av« ita location as "Itw£sH action 11, T-8-i, That 
location is wrongj i t should have been shown as BoW|Ni,4. Action 16, T-8-o, 
R-j f -u . , ! The trror has just been discovered while going through the f i le 
in correction with another matter regarding the unit. 

we sincerely regret our error in describing this location and 
are calling it to your attention so that the record will be correct. 

>.e trust that this error uoea not affect the extension of time 
granted and. wô ld appreciate a confirming letter to that effect. 

lours very truly, 

J . V. Lindsey 
Land aanager 

IiDH.'JA 



r; cSHELL OIL COMPANY 

41 
i 3. 0. Box 6k5 

Koswell, New Mexico 

June 15, 19^6 

Subject: >toosevelt y^unty, New Mexico 
/ J lu i t Unit \ 

t / 

Hr. £. / alker 
Goiamissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Pe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. walker: 

We are attaching a copy of le t t e r application for 
extension of time to commence a third test well on our Bluit 
Unit. 

The Bluit Unit w i l l terminate on or before July ii, 
1956, unless an extension i s granted. In view of the short 
time remaining, we would certainly appreciate your considering 
this natter as soon as possible. 

0. V. Lawrence 
itoswell Division Land Manager 

Attachment 

cc - J i l Conservation Goraraission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
M I D L A N D AREA 

M A I L I N G ADDRESS GENERAL OFFICES 

P. O. BOX 1509 PETROLEUM B U I L D I N G 

M I D L A N D , TEXAS M I D L A N D , TEXAS 

June 12, lVS© 

*ir*«wr, United it*tes tooioglc&i jurvey 

U*ua.i«eloiifcr oi' i ufcilc Leads 
^ ; s , *e* Mexico 

wi. nervation w&:^i*iiori 
ja^i* /e, ..ew . ciico 

Under the terms of section 9 of the Bluit Unit Agreement, w« 
request that a six tonth extefcaien of time be granted to shell Oil Company, 
as l.'.it operator of the L-luit Unit, wittur which to eocenes the cri J ling 
af tho trird teat well within the unit area* Under the terse of the Bluit 
Init A^ree&ent, the third test shouiu. be convene ea on or before July 4, 
ly>t, unless an extension is granted* 

Tna jheil-fcluit Unit Ka# 1, located in oaation 14, Tow .ship £• ,>outh, 
ne&e* «»? £est, was spuddea oc April « , 1954* ard was oo&pletea dry ana 
atai~«M.eu on ^epteaoer i i , 1934» 'i'his well reached a total depth af ??G0 
feet ii. pre-wkfcwrien granite* iiriAl *i«a easts were aade ia the ,»ar. Anaras 
Ui.ioaJ.le, th* rtt^rtolfcasip dolenite, ux*. the t'ermsylvafcian lia* atone. i<o 
-it^-jj. leant of byaro carton were e<.cu.ui.tered except in the ân Amre* 
section* 

rti'Ur reachii;*, a total oeptb of V7W feet, bluit unit i«o. 1 was 
plufe4,«a bee* to «*CUC fe*t is the »»en AM rea ooloadte and was sub jec tec to 
fraatwre treatment* tUt hough a #fe**i «ju«&tî gr of gas was otit&ii.so a 
result cf t; is art i f ic ia l stituasiioi.., the aecwEuiatioE was too scall to 
co^tiute a coc^rei&l well, arid the test was abandoned* 

-heii , i>luit Unit Ho. 2, in the fe*-V4 ^«-JL/4 *oet4or« 11, S-*-.*, ;.->7-**, 
was #pudeed *u«,tt*t lV5>5. Tnis teat was drilled en a selsfeic anomaly ir. the 
soutijin. part of th* unit axs* reaohed a total depth of _*,5v7 feet in the pre-
Uasbriat. wase«ent r%exs« niuit i-o* J eneoar.iered to stirnificar.t show* of o i l and 
âa m*a aiandd-ed on eenua**- >, 1996* 

In Hat Roosevelt Coaaty, i r* .exico 
bluit Unit 

Gentlemen i 



•ft* * 

hs.ve *ea« a ooaplat* re-etwdy «r a i l of mr <j.9eiej,laal ana »eophy«ical 
u t u 4£ tn« area of tiut tiuit anit am -:;otiei-**M c thai another fe«ophyaieal aisojuy ic 
the »aetherti part of the suit warrants t«*tiiv&» *e are currently prepari?.*, ior 

4,t - v** « reeosa-enoatioft to or i i i a U,*:a>foat wildcat em the untested eeis&ie 
aj'20..4î i beeever, everetiofc* S»r suon wui safest ee OO»««MO(! before the e*£ir*Uor. 

~I the - i « i t •••t<it« 

. «, therefore, ^r.s*ii^ request vast a •&& ...ofcth astan*ior of ti.«e in 
*.%ict, w «Wi.'-.«iice A Uiira te*t be r̂ev-ted. tr-* operator of ea::?iia;.ftU -a.it, «ei& 
6,-t6i.*iUii to run fro:*. iJttijf 1V><>> at'tii. «*i;u»ry i*» 

ie«rs 

J5L 

/ 
Approved, 

ice : reside; t 

/ „ i m i i » < l " » 

I I I H I M " " " ' ,,,r.,..V..•.'••/"'^""" ,"""" <Secr^teyjM?irs9ter 

BEfl MEXICO OIL COSSESVATION CGUMSSIOB 

A»«i0VAt GRANTfcC : OBJECT TG UK6 APPROVAL 
! 2 t r 6 R M . U - l *Y THE UNITED STATES OtOtOMCM. 
l u W ^ M K ) BYTHcCOMMISSIONS*.OPPUBUCIANOS 
OF THE SI ATE OF NEW MEXICO, 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

June 25, 1956 

Shell Oil Company 
I f P . O. Box 1509 

^Midland, Texae 

/^Attention: Mr. J . £ . Clark 
Ra: Bluit Uait Aran 

Rooeevelt County, New Maxico 
gentlemen: 

This ie to advise tnat the Near Mexico Oil Caaservatioa Commission has 
— t̂his data approved tha extension of time In which ta commence the third test wall 
MJwithin the subject unit area, said extension to rum from July 4, 1956, until 
^January 4, 1957, as requested ia your letter of June 12, 1956. 

Approval of this cxtensioa of time is granted subject to like approval beiag 
obtained from the United Statee Geological Survey and from the Commieeiaaer of 

blic Leads of the State of Naw Mexico. 

Very truly youre, 

A. JL. PORTER, JR. , 
ALP:DSN:ds Secretary - Director 

cc: United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, Naw Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Leade 
Santa Te, Naw Mexico 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

Shell Oil Co. 
P. 0. Box QkS 
Roswell, New Hexico 

June 18, 1956 

Bluit Unit - J 
tension of yirae 

which to Commence 
Third Test Well 

in 
a 

Attention: Mr. J. E. Clark 
Vice-President 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that the Commissioner 
of Public Lands herewith grants your request for 
an extension of six months in which to commence a 
third test well within the Bluit Unit Area, said 
extension to run from July \±, 19S>6» until January l±, 
1957. 

This extension is subject to like approval by 
the United States Geological Survey and the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. 

Very truly yours, 

MHR/m 

E. S. WALKER 
Commissioner of Public Lands 



1-? 

jecerabcr 27, 1956 
In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

Shell Oil Company j 
P.O. Box 8!|.5 / 
Roswell, New Mexico J 

Re: Blu l 

r o 

Extension of Time in 
which to Commence a 
Third Test Ve i l 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that the Commissioner 
of Public Lands herewith gfsnts your request for 
an extension of six months In which to commence a 
third test well within the Bluit Unit Area, said 
extension to run from January II., 1957 to July lit 1957. 

This extension is subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission. 

Very truly yours, 

E. S. WALKER 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

ESV.FMR 

cc: OCC-Santa Fe 
USGS-Roswell 


